price allocation adjustments set forth bellow are preliminary and are subject to revision, which may be material.

Fair values used herein were calculated using current pension and post retirement benefits obligation funded status,
current interest rates and sales prices for finished goods, estimated future production, investment, costs, commodity
prices and cash flows.

The purchase price allocation in relation to the fair value of assets and liabilities acquired will be finalized in 2007.
F - 8

Edgar Filing: Companhia Vale do Rio Doce - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 17

Table of Contents
On the preparation of this information our acquisition is of 100.00% of Inco�s shares.

Total disbursements 17,023
Transaction costs 38

Purchase price 17,061
Book value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed, net (4,657)
Adjustment to fair value of inventory (2,008)
Adjustment to fair value of property, plant and equipment (10,309)
Change of control obligations 949
Adjustment to fair value of other liabilities assumed 834
Deferred taxes on the above adjustments 2,384

Goodwill 4,254

Pro forma information considers that our acquisition of 100.00% of Inco as if it was completed at the beginning of
each period.

Three-month periods ended
March 31, 2006

CVRD
Consolidated Inco Pro forma

Net operating revenues 3,340 1,211 4,551
Operating costs and expenses (2,004) (923) (2,927)

Operating income 1,336 288 1,624
Non-operating income 97 (250) (153)

Income before income taxes, equity results and minority interests 1,433 38 1,471
Income taxes (295) (5) (300)
Equity in results of affiliates and joint ventures 156 � 156
Minority interests (123) (18) (141)

Net income 1,171 15 1,186

F - 9

Edgar Filing: Companhia Vale do Rio Doce - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 18

Table of Contents

7 Income taxes

Income taxes in Brazil comprise federal income tax and social contribution, which is an additional federal tax. The
statutory composite enacted tax rate applicable in the periods presented is 34% represented by a 25% federal
income tax rate plus a 9% social contribution rate.

In other countries where we have operations the applicable tax rate varied from 3.29% to 43.15%.

The amount reported as income tax expense in our consolidated interim financial information is reconciled to the
statutory rates as follows:

Three-month periods ended (unaudited)
December

31,

March 31, 2007 2006
March 31,

2006
Brazil Foreing Total

Income before income taxes, equity
results and minority interests 1,601 1,333 2,934 2,168 1,433

Federal income tax and social
contribution expense at statutory
enacted rates (544) (454) (998) (737) (487)
Adjustments to derive effective tax
rate:
Tax benefit on interest attributed to
stockholders 103 � 103 87 91
Difference on tax rates of foreign
income � 193 193 241 114
Difference on tax basis of equity
investees (64) 32 (32) (93) (66)
Tax incentives 52 � 52 47 32
Other non-taxable gains (losses) 45 (5) 40 (96) 21

Federal income tax and social
contribution expense in consolidated
statements of income (408) (234) (642) (551) (295)

We have certain tax incentives relative to our manganese operations in Carajás, our potash operations in Rosario do
Catete, our alumina and aluminum operations in Barcarena and our kaolin operations in Ipixuna and Mazagão. The
incentives relative to manganese comprise partial exemption up to 2013. The incentive relating to alumina and
potash comprise full income tax exemption on defined production levels, which expires in 2009 and 2013,
respectively, while the partial exemption incentives relative to aluminum and kaolin expire in 2013. An amount
equal to the tax saving must be appropriated to a reserve account within stockholders� equity and may not be